

Nos. 14-1470, 14-1658
Consolidated with No. 14-1471

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SCOTT D.H REDMAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

RADIOSHACK CORPORATION,
Defendant – Appellee,

APPEAL OF: MICHAEL ROSMAN, Objector, *et al.*,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:11-cv-06741,
Magistrate Judge Maria G. Valdez

Reply Brief
of Appellants Michael Rosman, Jessica Kasten, and Robert Scott

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848
*Attorneys for Appellants Michael Rosman and
Jessica Kasten (14-1470)*

LAW OFFICES OF DARRELL PALMER PC
Joseph Darrell Palmer
2244 Faraday Ave, Ste 121
Carlsbad, CA 92008
Telephone: (858) 215-4064
Attorney for Appellant Robert Scott (14-1658)

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
I. The settlement violates the Class Action Fairness Act.	4
A. The “vouchers” are “coupons.”	4
1. Plaintiffs rely on a logical fallacy.	5
2. The Electronic Fund Transfer Act is inapposite.....	7
3. Plaintiffs’ other arguments for their definition also fail.....	8
B. Section 1712(a) applies.....	9
1. <i>Inkjet</i> is correct.....	9
2. The fees are “attributable to the award of coupons.”	13
II. The \$2.25 million for settlement administration is not a class benefit.	13
III. The disproportion of the settlement should result in <i>per se</i> rejection.....	16
IV. The lower court committed other independent reversible legal errors.	19
A. Rule 23(h) means what it says.....	19
B. As a matter of law, the lower court failed to appropriately recognize the “red flags” of the inappropriate reversion and the clear-sailing clause.	21
1. The lower court’s endorsement of reversions was error.....	21
2. There is no waiver.	23
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....	26
Proof of Service.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Americana Art China v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	14-15, 24
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13-15
<i>Bailey v. International Brotherhood of Boilermakers</i> , 175 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Bew v. City of Chicago</i> , 252 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 17-18, 21, 24
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Ct.</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 35 (2010)	18
<i>Davis v. Cole Haan, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151813 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2013).....	3
<i>Dixon v. ATI Ladish LLC</i> , 667 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2012)	23

<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	17-18
<i>EEOC v. Illinois Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> , 995 F. 2d 106 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	24
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , No. 13-2091, __ F.3d __ 2014 U.S. LEXIS App. 10332 (7th Cir. Jun. 2, 2014)	1-2, 4, 13, 16-23
<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124023 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013)	14
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	11
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20-21
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 9-13
<i>In re HP Laser Printer Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3861703 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2011)	12
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	11
<i>Mayer v. Spanel Int’l Ltd.</i> , 51 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	23
<i>National City Healthcare Finance v. Refine 360, LLC</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 881 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Alter Barge Line, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	23

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5497275, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143146 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2013).....	3
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Synfuel Technologies v. DHL Express (USA)</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	4-5, 13
<i>United States v. Anchor Mortg. Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Valero Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F. 2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	23
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1693l-1(a)(2)(C).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693l-1(a)(2)(C)(iv)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1693l-1(a)(2)(D)(iv).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1693l-1(b)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1693l-1(c)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1711 note §2(a)(3)(A).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1712	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1712(a).....	9-13
28 U.S.C. § 1712(b).....	9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1712(c).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1712(e).....	11
86 Ill. Adm. Code. 130.2125(c) (2008).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....	3, 15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h).....	17, 18-21
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)(1).....	18-21, 23-24
Second Cir. Loc. R. 32.1.1(a).....	9

Other Authorities

Brickman, Lester, <i>LAWYER BARONS</i> (Cambridge University Press 2011).....	21-22
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Class Action Conflicts</i> , 30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 805 (1997).....	2
LOVE AND DEATH (United Artists 1975).....	6
Nimoy, Leonard, <i>Highly Illogical</i> , on TWO SIDES OF LEONARD NIMOY (Dot Records 1968).....	6
Sale, Hillary A., <i>Judges Who Settle</i> , 89 WASH. U. L. REV. 377 (2011).....	2

SEN. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005), reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 37, 12
